Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  02-0723 BN




)

ROBERT PRUETT,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Robert Pruett’s professional nursing license is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to drug offenses.

Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint on May 15, 2002.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on November 20, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Rikki L. Jones represented the Board.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Pruett nor anyone representing him appeared.

At the hearing, the Board offered into evidence certified court records and the request for admissions that it served on Pruett on September 23, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no 

further proof in required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


Our reporter filed the transcript on November 21, 2002.

Findings of Fact

1. Pruett is licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse.  His license, No. PN042291, was current and active at all relevant times.  

2. On November 5, 2001, Pruett pled guilty in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri to:  (1) attempting to manufacture methamphetamine; (2) possessing pseudoephedrine with reason to believe it would be used to manufacture methamphetamine; and (3) distributing methamphetamine.
  United States v. Pruett, Case No. 1:01CR36RWS.  The court sentenced Pruett to serve 135 months of imprisonment on each of the three counts with all terms to run concurrently.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Pruett has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

The Board cites section 335.066.2(2), which allows discipline if:


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal 

prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]  

(Emphasis added.)  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).

By failing to answer the Board’s request for admissions, Pruett is deemed to have admitted that he pled guilty to the criminal offenses of attempting to manufacture methamphetamine, possessing pseudoephedrine with reason to believe it would be used to manufacture methamphetamine, and distributing methamphetamine.  Pruett is deemed to have admitted that each offense involves moral turpitude.  Therefore, Pruett’s license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(2).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Pruett’s license under section 335.066.2(2).


SO ORDERED on December 3, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.





�In violation of 21 U.S.C. section 841(a), (b), and (d).
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